



\$~6 to 8, 19 to 24, 30 to 35 & 46 to 60

*** IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

- + W.P.(C) 2978/2025, CM APPL. 14098/2025 & CM APPL. 14099/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2986/2025, CM APPL. 14149/2025 & CM APPL. 14150/2025
- + W.P.(C) 2988/2025, CM APPL. 14152/2025 & CM APPL. 14153/2025
- + W.P.(C) 8497/2022
- + W.P.(C) 11187/2022
- + W.P.(C) 7205/2023 & CM APPL. 28014/2023
- + W.P.(C) 8588/2022 & CM APPL. 25864/2022
- + W.P.(C) 9626/2022
- + W.P.(C) 9660/2022
- + W.P.(C) 13961/2024 & CM APPL. 58429/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14001/2024 & CM APPL. 58551/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14020/2024 & CM APPL. 58696/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14127/2024 & CM APPL. 59196/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14408/2024 & CM APPL. 60400/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14409/2024 & CM APPL. 60402/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8372/2024 & CM APPL. 34487/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8375/2024 & CM APPL. 34494/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8545/2024 & CM APPL. 35031/2024
- + W.P.(C) 8547/2024 & CM APPL. 35034/2024
- + W.P.(C) 11823/2024 & CM APPL. 49187/2024
- + W.P.(C) 9958/2024 & CM APPL. 40820/2024
- + W.P.(C) 13563/2024, CM APPL. 56702/2024 & CM APPL. 56703/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14293/2024 & CM APPL. 59812/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14522/2024 & CM APPL. 60900/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14523/2024 & CM APPL. 60903/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14973/2024 & CM APPL. 62794/2024
- + W.P.(C) 14974/2024 & CM APPL. 62796/2024
- + W.P.(C) 15003/2024 & CM APPL. 62870/2024
- + W.P.(C) 15005/2024 & CM APPL. 62875/2024
- + W.P.(C) 15006/2024 & CM APPL. 62879/2024



Present: Mr. Gautam Jain, Mr. Shaantanu Jain & Mr. Manish Yadav, Advocates for Petitioner in Item Nos.6 to 8.
Mr. Puneet Rai, SSC with Mr. Ashvini Kumar & Mr. Rishabh Nangia, Standing Counsels for Income Tax Deptt. in Item Nos. 6 to 8.
Adv. Bani Dikshit, Mr. Udhav Khanna & Mr. Dhruv Vig, Advocates for Petitioner in Item Nos.19 to 21.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel with Mr. Shlok Chandra, SSC, Ms. Naincy Jain, Ms. Madhavi Shukla, Jr.SCs & Mr. Ujjwal Jain & Mr. Dhanunjay, Mr. Azeez Mushtaque, Advocates for Respondent in Item Nos.19 to 24.
Mr. Mukul Singh, CGSC & Mr. Aryan Dhaka, Advocates for Respondents in Item Nos.23 & 24.
Mr. Siddhartha Sinha, Sr.SC for Respondent in Item No.20, 23 & 24.
Mr. Rohit Sharma, Mr. Nikhil Purohit & Mr. Jatin Lalwani, Advocates for Petitioner in Item Nos.22 to 24.
Ms. Pallavi Gupta, Advocate for Petitioner in Item Nos.30 to 35 & 53.
Mr. Anurag Ojha, SSC with Mr. V.K. Saksena, Jr.SC, Ms. Hemlata Rawat, Jr.SC & Mr. Dipak Raj, Advocate for Respondents in Item No.30.
Mr. Sunil Agarwal, Sr. Standing Counsel with Mr. Shivansh B. Pandya, Mr. Viprav Acharya, Ms. Priya Sarkar, Jr.SCs & Mr. Utkarsh Tiwari, Advocate for Income Tax Deptt. In Item Nos.31, 32 & 35.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar, SSC with Ms. Monica Benjaminh & Ms. Easha, Jr.SCs for Respondent in Item Nos.33, 34 & 52.
Mr. Indruj Singh Rai, SSC with Mr. Sanjeev Menon, Jr.SC, Mr. Rahul Singh, Jr.SC & Mr. Gaurav Kumar, Advocate for Revenue in Item No.51.
Dr. Kapil Goel & Mr. Sandeep Goel, Advocates for Petitioner in Item Nos.46 to 52 and 54 to 60.
Mr. Debesh Panda, SSC with Ms. Zehra Khan Jr.SC & Ms. Nivedita, Advocate for Revenue in Item Nos.46 to 49.
Mr. Vipul Agrawal, SSC with Ms. Sakshi Sehrawal, Jr.SC, Mr. Akshat Singh, Jr.SC & Mr. Gaorang Ranjan, Advocate for Respondent in Item Nos.40, 54, 55 & 58 to 60.



Mr. Gaurav Gupta, SSC with Mr. Shivendra Singh, Jr.SC &
Mr. Yojit Pareek, Jr.SC for Revenue in Item Nos.56 & 57.
Mr. Vinish Phoghat, CGSPC for UoI.
Mr. Puneet Yadav, SPC for Respondent/UoI in Item No.60.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

22.05.2025

1. The learned counsel for the parties state that the issues involved in the present petitions are similar to those that are being considered in a batch of petitions which are now listed on 28.05.2025 [having lead matter as W.P.(C) 1023/2024 captioned as *Deeksha Holding Limited vs. Assistant Commissioner of Income Tax, Central Circle 17, Delhi & Anr. and other connected matters*].
2. Accordingly, list on 28.05.2025 with W.P.(C) 1023/2024 and connected matters.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

MAY 22, 2025/PB/ 'A'

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)